

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/27/2020 2:32 PM

NO. 53331-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TERESA JUNE YORK,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jack Nevin

No. 18-1-00300-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTIE BARHAM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the trial court properly deny York’s motion to suppress where the unchallenged findings of fact support the trial court’s conclusion that the officer had a reasonable and articulable suspicion that she was engaged in criminal activity based on the totality of the circumstances?..... 2

 B. Did York’s detention exceed the permissible scope and duration of the stop where she was detained without any physical restraints for less than nine minutes while the officer waited for assistance to conduct the investigatory stop and check for warrants?..... 2

 C. Does the existence of a valid arrest warrant attenuate the connection between the stop and the search and provide an independent source for admissibility of the drugs discovered during a lawful search incident to arrest?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The unchallenged findings of fact support the conclusion that the investigative stop was lawful because the officer had a reasonable and articulable suspicion that York was engaged in criminal activity..... 13

C. York's detention did not exceed the permissible scope and duration of the *Terry* stop..... 21

D. The existence of a valid arrest warrant attenuates the search and is an independent source that renders the drugs discovered during the lawful search incident to arrest admissible. 25

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Contested Election of Schoessler</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	15, 18, 21
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 154, 425 P.3d 920 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 51 Wn. App. 775, 755 P.2d 191 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 143 Wn. App. 148, 177 P.3d 154 (2008)	15, 21, 22
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	13, 26, 29
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	9, 14
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 183 Wn.2d 149, 352 P.3d 152 (2015)	9, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991)	14, 15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 638, 611 P.2d 771 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Little</i> , 116 Wn.2d 488, 806 P.2d 749 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 898, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 178 Wn. App. 236, 313 P.3d 1181 (2013)	9

<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 769, 727 P.2d 676 (1986).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Sandoz</i> , 183 Wn.2d 149, 352 P.3d 152 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	12, 16
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	8, 14, 21
 Federal and Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	14, 16, 21, 22, 25
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S.Ct. 744 (2002).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Holland</i> , 510 F.2d 453, 455 (9th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 2056, 195 L.Ed.2d 400 (2016).....	26, 28
 Constitutional Provision	
Article 1, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution	13
Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	13
 Rules	
CrR 3.6.....	2, 13
RAP 10.3(g).....	13
